

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 19-01

MARY GULDOON,
Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF LACKAWANNA
BOARD OF PAROLE,**
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team # 9
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PAROLE REQUIRED UNDER LACKAWANNA’S REGISTRATION OF SEX OFFENDERS ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGE ON PETITIONER’S FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	7
A. <u>The special conditions of Petitioner’s parole were not reasonably related to the interests of 18 U.S.C. § 3583(d) and required a greater deprivation of liberty than necessary to promote those interests</u>	7
B. <u>Petitioner’s fundamental rights to free speech and travel are protected from government infringement unless there is a compelling state interest and the condition is narrowly tailored to achieve that interest</u>	10
i. The special condition restricting Petitioner’s right to travel is not narrowly tailored to achieve the statutory purposes of protecting the public and rehabilitation	10
ii. The special condition banning access to commercial social networking sites is not narrowly tailored and this Court has already held these types of conditions as impermissible infringements of the First Amendment	12
II. LACKAWANNA’S REGISTRATION OF SEX OFFENDERS ACT RETROACTIVELY PUNISHES PETITIONER THROUGH DISPROPORTIONATE AND BURDENSOME MEANS UNDER THE GUISE OF PUBLIC SAFETY, THUS VIOLATING THE <i>EX POST</i> <i>FACTO</i> CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	15
A. <u>ROSA is not rationally connected to public safety and the Act excessively punishes Petitioner through requirements and conditions bearing no relation to her isolated acts</u>	16

B. <u>ROSA directly restrains Petitioner’s fundamental rights causing hardship in her daily life</u>	18
C. <u>ROSA mirrors traditional forms of punishment as it retroactively targets past actions through conditions of parole and publicly shames</u>	20
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3. U.S. 386 (1798).....	15
<i>Com. v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009)	17
<i>Com. v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017)	17, 20
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	15
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)	17
<i>Doe v. Miami-Dade Cty., Fla.</i> , 846 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	17
<i>Evenstad v. City of W. St. Paul</i> , 306 F.Supp.3d 1086 (D. Minn. 2018).....	19
<i>Fla. Action Comm., Inc. v. Seminole Cty.</i> , 212 F.Supp.3d 1213 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....	19
<i>Guldoon v. Lackawanna Bd. of Parole</i> , 999 U.S. 1 (2019)	5
<i>Guldoon v. Lackawanna Bd. of Parole</i> , 999 F.Supp.3d 1 (13th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Guldoon v. Lackawanna Bd. of Parole</i> , 999 F.Supp.3d 1 (M.D. Lack 2019).....	4
<i>Hoffman v. Vill. Of Pleasant Prairie</i> , 249 F.Supp.3d 951 (E.D. Wis. 2017).....	19
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915)	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	10
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Piasecki v. Court of Common Pleas, Bucks Cty., PA</i> , No. 16-4175, 2019 WL96003 (3d Cir. Feb. 27, 2019).....	18
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	8
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009)	17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011).....	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Amer</i> , 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir 1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Balderas</i> , 358 F. App’x 575 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Bee</i> , 162 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Boston</i> , 494, F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2007)	13

<i>United States v. Brigham</i> , 569 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 173 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>United States ex rel Sperling v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 426 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1970).....	7
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 316 F.3d 386 (3d Cir 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Goddard</i> , 537 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	8
<i>United States v. Holm</i> , 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 446 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Munjak</i> , 669 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 274 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Porotsky</i> , 105 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 591 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5,8
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 186 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Wiedower</i> , 634 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Valenti v. Hartford City, Indiana</i> , 225 F.Supp.3d 770 (N.D. Ind. 2016).....	19
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009).....	17
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	15

Statutes

Lackawanna Correction Law § 168 (2018).....	2
Lackawanna Executive Law § 259 (2018)	3
Lackawanna Penal Law § 130.25.....	1
Lackawanna Penal Law § 130.40.....	1
Lackawanna Penal Law § 130.20.....	1
Lackawanna Public Law 2016-1 Registration of Sex Offenders Act	<i>Passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583 (2019)	<i>Passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(2019)	5,10
28 U.S.C. § 994 (2019)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-202.5(a) (2018).....	13

Other Authority

J.J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?</i> , 54 J.L. & ECON. 161 (2011)	17
Corey Rayburn Yung, <i>Banishment by A Thousand Laws: Residency Restrictions on Sex Offenders</i> , 85 WASH. U.L. REV. 101, 135 (2007)	20
